
COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA 
4  DOCUMENT RETURN NOTICE FOR APPLICATIONS 

April 21, 2015 
To: 	Mr. Shawn A. Shavers, GDC1001221362, Baldwin State Prison, Post Office Box 218, 

Hardwick, Georgia 31024 
Docket Number: Style: 	Shawn A. Shavers v. The State 

Your document(s) is (are) being returned for the following reason(s). 

1. ❑ 	Your Application was not accompanied by the statutory filing fee, $300.00 civil; $80.00 criminal, or a sufficient 
pauper's affidavit. OCGA§5-6-4 and Rule 5 Please be advised that your pauper's affidavit should be notarized 
by a notary public. 

2. ❑ 	Portions of the record included were not tabbed and indexed. Rules 30 (e) and 31 (c). 

3. A stamped "filed" copy of the trial court's order to be appealed was not attached to your Application. 
Rules 30 (b) and 31 (e) 

4. ❑ 	A stamped "filed" copy of the Certificate of Immediate Review was not attached to your Interlocutory 
Application. Rule 30(b) 

5. ❑ 	Your document(s) was (were) not signed by counsel (No signatures with expressed permission are permitted). 
Rule I (a) 

6. ❑ 	There were an insufficient number of copies of your document. Rule 6 

7. ❑ 	No Certificate of Service accompanied your document(s). Rule 6 You should provide a copy of your filing to 
the District Attorney and include his/her name and address on your Certificate of Service. 

8. ❑ 	Your Certificate of Service did not include the complete name and /or mailing address of each opposing counsel 
and pro se party. Rule 1(a) and 6 

9. ❑ 	Your document exceeds page limits. Rules 24(f) , 30(e) and 31(c) 

10. ❑ 	Your request for court action must be submitted in motion form. Rule 41 (a) 

11. ❑ 	No extension of time for filing an interlocutory application will be granted . Rule 30 (g) . No extension of time 
will be granted for filing a discretionary application unless the motion for extension is filed on or before the due 
date of the discretionary application. 

12. ❑ 	The type font was smaller than 10 characters per inch; type was not double-spaced or/and type was on both sides 
of the paper. Rules 1(c), 24(b), 37(a) and 41(b). 

13. ❑ 	Your motions were submitted in an improper form (joint, compound, or alternative motions in one document). 
Rule 41 (b) 

14. ❑ 	Margins were too small or paper size was incorrect. Rules 1(c), 24(c), 30(e), 31(c) and 41(b). 

15. ❑ 	Your document was submitted for filing more than 30 days after the date of the order granting, denying or 
dismissing the application or the order granting, denying or dismissing the Motion for Reconsideration. Rules 
30(j) and 31(j). 

16. ❑ 	Other: 

For Additional information, please go to the Court's website at: www.gaappeals.us  

Updated Form on December 11, 2012 
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Attorney at Law 

242 Culver Street 
Suite 103 
Lawrenceville, GA 30045 
(678) 407-9300 • FAX: (678) 407-9913 

 

October 31, 2013 

1\1,60A-h3 bEQE: +he_ 

DEcErvlbE —1-(ta\ 

1\10.k C ? me 	bE 
reprESEW ti 	nevsei-P, 

Mr. Shawn Shavers 
Gwinnett County Detention Center 
2900 University Parkway 
Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

RE: 	State of Georgia v. Shawn Shavers 
Indictment # 12B-3440-8 

Dear Mr. Shavers: 

5 

Please find enclosed the report from GBI indicating that the hair found on the rape 
victim is not your hair. Now that the report has been returned, you should be ready to go 
to trial in December, 2013. Given that you blatantly lied to the judge about our 
communications, l-halteited our communications. You should be ready to try the case 

6;urself in December,  2911 because whenever you are called to trial, you will be having 
your jury trial Whether I 	 or ou will be representurse 
on Indictment • B-3440-8. If there are any questions, please feel free, to con ct me. 

Sincerely, 

„e, 
Lawrence Lewis 



ecember 17, 2013 

Lawrence Lewis, PC. 
Attorney at Law 

242 Culver Street 
Suits 103 
Lawrenceville, GA 30045 

(678) 407-9300 • FAX: (678) 407-9913 

Mr. Shawn Shavers 

Gwinnett County Detention Center 

2900 University Parkway 

Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

RE: 	State of Georgia v. Shawn Shavers 

.Indictment # 128-3440-8 

Dear Mr. Shavers: 

areceived your voice mail messages regaling a Notice of Appeal, rather 

than a Motion for New Trial. The judge was absolutely correct when he told you have 

11--iiirrnade one 	decision during the trial. SO, clearly you want to continue the trend. 

Please find enclosed your copies of the photos of the scene and the copies of the 

lease you requested. The prosecutor produced them for me, but I do not need them. 

Therefore, I am forwarding all copies to you without making any copies for myself. If 

they are lost, you should not look to me to assist in reproducing them, because I do not 

have copies. 

You have left me with a list of projects, which will NOT be accomplished in the 

next forty-eight (48) hours. You ostensibly need the documents that were filed in 

Magistrate Court on this aggravated assault case, which I will try and locate. Since I will 

be filing a Notice of Appeal and requesting that you be appointed a new attorney (per 

your voicemail), I will not be filing a Motion to Dismiss on the Armed Robbery case, or a 

Motion to Recuse, because the appellate attorney needs to make that decision 

independent of me. 

I have already explained to you in detail that the Motion for New Trial should be 

filed rather than the Notice of Appeal, because your appellate attorney does not need to 



As per usual, you confuse imagination and reality. The fact that you can raise 

ineffective assistance of counsel against me at the motion for new trial does not mean I 

was ineffective yen IF the Court of Appeals finds me ineffective, the must determin"' 

that I was so ine ec ye that it warrants a new trial. t does not matter what you think it 

ma ers w i at e recor' slows, w. c e is w e y s e judge and I went thru the pains  of 

making sure everything was on the record. When you finally get to your appeal, you are 

going to find that the record destroys most of your argument. THE REASON: The record 

is NOT BI-POLAR. 

I have no idea what you are referring to when you refer to documentation that 

violates the attorney client communication. You and I have barely spoken since I was 

appointed. THE REASON: You are a liar, and I needed to make sure whatever I 

communicated to you was in writing, and what you communicated to me was in writing. 

So, in addition to the trial and pre-trial record, I have a record of everything you and I 

have exchanged. 	__is  the reason I told you on the hone I • 	t be coming out to 

see you at the jail. 	ur at  e jai WI you is a total waste of time?  because the next 

day you will recall all sorts of shit I never said, and remind me of arriorts of things you 

never told me. It may be bi-polar, but I suspect it is more like you need a lot of attention. 

There are no rules governing relationships with clients that indicates that while a 

client is pissing on me, I must pretend that it is rain, or 7-up. When clients act stupid, I 

get to..actstupid. So, because  you have no idea what it is to communicate respectfull 

on't even consider your views on professional condu9,More importantly, the trial and 

pre-trial Te—cord will communicate exac y your contempt for the judge, the prosecutor, me 

and the process. THE RECORD. 

I have never told you, I will not be preparing to defend a case. I am ready on all 

of your remaining cases. What I told you is I am not going to chase down irrelevant 

evidence or witnesses for cases that I do not think are going to trial. In your last trial, 

where you were sentenced to 31 years, I requested an investigator, who chased down two 

witnesses on the evening of trial, because you waited until the last minute to provide the 

names. Both witnesses testified that they had nothing to add to your defense. THE 

RECORD captured their testimony. THE RECORD4will not be sending th  
• (investigator on any other wild goose chases until I am certain that the cases are going to  , 

Ct
s
rial.) The only case I think that the prosecutor will realistically pursue is the Ag avated 

'odomy/Armed Robbery case. If you plead to a lesser offense for concurrent time, all of 

the other cases will be dismissed. IF you reject the plea offer on the lesser offenses, you 

will have a jury trial. IF you lose, you will face consecutive time on the charges. That 

will also be put on the RECORD in the very near future. 

I am not pushing for any case to be tried, because with 31 years already on you, I 

don't think you need one more, irrespective of how great your defense might be. The last 

jury thought you were full of shit, and the judge told you the same thing. So, the bi-polar 

comes out again. In our last telephone conversation, you thought I was working for you. 



L'<(e) 	L L C) 

Now, less than one week later I have ulterior motives again. Make sure you request theme, 

Ci
s
nedication when you get thei- 

This motivational techniques might work on the ladies (doubt it), but it does not 
work on me. Come to think about it, given the fact that you have two different women 
make sexual assault allegations and two more complaining about you exposing yourself, 
it probably does not work on them either. 

You and I are not going to be friends. I do not need to be your friend in order to 
defend you. You are not hard to defend. You are another child 'thinker, pouting every 

time _.au do-not get.your_Hav, threating to tell the Court of ApppAliwitat_a_bad_person I 

am. 	ave you ever spoken/written to the Court of Appeals in the past? 13Jzobal21init.--) 
Save this letter an re-rea it, after you get their response to all of vour allegations. 

Again, I am not pushing for any case to be trie(1)?ecause with 31 years already on 

you, I don't 	you need one more, 1r—respective of how great your defense might be. 

As far as your preliminary hearing tapes are concerned, I have 	put in writing that 1_ 

am no gmg  them. !So, you can use my letter to prove that I was working against you  

and 	notifor you, 11.Ae Court of Appeals thinks the preliminary hearing tapes are 
necessary. 

In regards to the pre-trial and trial transcripts, you are clueless. I have requested 

the transcripts. I requested that everything be taken down. I don't need to create written 
documents, so you can have them for your file. You have all of the letters to prove that I 
am a liar. They are all dated. Because I requested that everything be taken down, and 

you needed the judge to explain everything_three times, you will be waiting about six.— 
onths o get the transcripts. 	you ave $ 5000 to expedite the transcripts, then contact 

the court reporter, pay her the $ 5000 and get the transcripts in 90 days. 

Could the motio 	 for new trial hayf included more detail, or everything I thought 

*udge did wrong) 	uld have. could have included every point on which I )t 

thought you might win an appeal. However, the initial motion for new trial need only be 

a skeletcin mo ion, and because of the following, I would never include more than the  

bare minimum: ' 

(1) IF I enumerate a concern with which you disagree, you think I have sabotaged 
your appellate rights; 

(2) IF I fail to name every single one, you want to file another modification of the 
motion to name the last three or four; 

(3) IF I list everyone, you will the next day suggest that I am sabotaging your case 
by telling the prosecutor all of your defenses, so the prosecutor can start losing 
parts of the transcript, or the record, or whatever other delusion you are under; 

(4) IF I list every appellate issue, you would struggle to figure out how I am still 
ineffective; 
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March 31, 2015 

CONFIDENTIAL 
Mr. Shawn Shavers 
GDC# 1001221362 
P.O. Box 218 
Hardwick, CIA 310341  

Re: 	Grievance filed against Ms. Sharon Lee Hopkins, Bar # 366680 

Dear Mr. Shavers: 

Disciplinary Counsel 
JENNY K. MITTELMAN 

Deputy General Counsel 

JONATHAN HEWETT 
Sr, Assistant General Counsel 

REBECCA A. HALL 
A. M. CHRISTINA PETRIG 

WILLIAM J. COBB 
Assistant General Counsel 

WOLANDA R. SHELTON 
Grievance Counsel 

Thank you for submitting your grievanct, with the" Office of the General Counsel of tile State Bar ui 
Georgia. We carefully reviewed the grievance you filed with our office against attorney Sharon Hopkins. 

You complain Ms. Hopkins did not raise the issue of ineffective assistance of counsel as your appellate 
attorney. You also claim that Ms. Hopkins has not allowed you to participate in any stage of your appeal. 
A member of our staff contacted Ms. Hopkins regarding your complaint. Ms. Hopkins informed us that 
she did raise the issue of ineffective assistance of counsel in your appeal: An addition, Ms. Hopkins also 
said she met with you in the Gwinnett County jail to discuss your appeal and the facts of the case. We 
attached the response we received from Ms. Hopkins concerning your complaint. 

Since the information furnished ismot sufficient to show any violation of the State Bar of Georgia's ethics 
riles by  the  attorney, the  grievance is  dismissed. 

Nevertheless, dismissal of the grievance by our office does not affect any other right you may have under 
Georgia law. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely Yours, 

Wolanda Shelton 
Grievance Counsel 
WS/pdv 
c: Sharon Lee Hopkins 

104 Marietta Street, N.W. • Suite 100 • Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
(404) 527-8720 • (800) 334-6865 • (404) 527-8744 facsimile 



Mr. Shavers had a competency hearing and a trial in Gwinnett county in December 2013. He choose to represent 

himself on several other pending felony cases. I was appointed to his appeal including the motion for new trial. I met 

with Mr. Shavers in the Gwinnett jail and discussed the appeal process and the factual issues. I received the transcripts 

in August of 2014. Mr. Shavers and I communicated by letter while he was in the state system. I met with him again a 

couple days before the Motion for New Trial hearing. 

The motion for new trial hearing was held November 7, 2014. I raised ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to 

object to remarks by the DA during closing and not having the client in the courtroom when a note from the jury was 

discussed. At the hearing, the State announced that they would dismiss the other pending criminal cases in light of the 

sentence on this case. Just prior to the hearing, the defendant asked for a new attorney on the case. Since he had 

already been appointed several attorneys in the past, the trial court denied that motion. The motion for new trial was 

denied November 14,2014. 

I filed the appropriate paperwork transferring the case to the Court of Appeals. The appeal brief was filed March 2, 2015 

with the same issues as well as insufficient evidence. The DA's brief was filed March 20, 2015. The case is still pending 

before the Georgia Court of Appeals. I do not expect a decision until at least December. I keep Mr. Shavers updated 

with each filing. 

I have not sent a copy of the transcript to the client. Technically, the rights to the transcript belong to the court 

reporter. I cannot order a second copy without payment. As soon as I determine if a response brief is necessary and 

complete that process, I can send the transcript to Mr. Shavers. 

Please let me know if you have any other issues. 

Sharon Lee .7-Lopkins, Attorney 
Appeal-  and glabeas Corpus 

Bat2075 
Oututh, gA 30022 

770-985-0300,fat770-978-9183 

s.thopkins@att.net  


